

HODOK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

Tunnelton RFQ NUMBER DEP 14771

РД	GE
	_1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SEP 0 4 2009

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

07 -0-TW

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. EREIGHT TERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 \$64.990.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "TUNNELTON SUBSIDENCE #2" PROJECT LOCATED IN TUN-NELTON, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 09/21/09 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT BIDDER. TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE 2003 OCT 20 1112:57 THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S IN WY PURCHISING FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 10/20/09 TITLE 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SH-P

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

09/01/20	<u> </u>	ten	MS OF SAL	5 .270.835	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		0/20/	2009			RID	DPENING TIME	1.0	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	0.400000000000	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUI	68-15-168888851.0032	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
				NO:		90111	UNITRICE		AWOUNT
					HAT ALL P D FAX NUM		L BIDDERS IN	CLUDE	
TH LA PO BI PO OF AT	E STATE, ERTION DDERS RTION THE	ARTING BUT PR WOF T WHO WOF T	TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID, W HEET.	FOR O THE E-BID E AFT E-BID ILL N	THE PRE-B DISMISSA , WILL BE ER CONCLU , BUT DUR	ID. BI L OF TH PERMIT SION OF ING ANY	ARRIVE PRIODDERS WHO ARE TECHNIAL TED TO SIGN THE TECHNIC SUBSEQUENT TO SIGN THE	RIVE IN. AL	
SI ONI BEI STI MI	TE 1 E QUA HIND RUCTU	IS LO RTER ONE V IRES, LOCA	CATED MILE ACANT ALL W	ALON SOUTH HOME ITHIN	WEST OF T NEAR SEV	HE UNDE ERAL OT UNICIPA	OF RT. 26 A RPASS, DIREC HER OCCUPIED L LIMITS. T A SMALL	TLY	
TR.	AVEL AVEL	UNDER PAST	THE P	RAILR	DAD TRACK	S AND B PROCEE	. FROM RT. EAR RIGHT. D AROUND THE GHT.	-	
OFI PH FEI	FICE . 304 E. P	AML&R -926-	, 601 0485 MUS	57TH JPON F BE	ST., SE, PAYMENT O MADE BY C	CHARLE F \$10.0	ED FROM WVDE STON, WV 253 O NON-REFUND MONEY ORDER	04, ABLE	
EXI	HIBIT	5		E-POVOLATION III					
				C IMF	PROVEMENT	CONSTR	AT: ANY SOLI JCTION CONTR		
SIGNATURE \		ን ለ		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS	DATE 4	
TITLE	<u> </u>	lay.				304	4-925-0253	1 1	LO/20/09
Secr	etary	<u></u>		55-0	0580174		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14771

i.	300	PA	GĒ	5.7	3	
						_
				3		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR PRESTON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 10/20/09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-0580174



MOUZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DEP14771

PAGE

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253
GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY
511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPHIN	<u>4. 54413913454</u>	h: ao arand ⊆n	IVIS OF SAL	- (50, 30, 30) - 3		Shir	// C			.U.B.		FHEIGH LEHMS
09/01/ BID OPENING DATE:	······································	10/20/	2000				חדם	nai	NITNO	TTME		. 70DM
las di se vide i sessioni	la canazantea:	56.3396.339644	UOP	CAT.	# 30000		#EN#5384964903	UPE		TIME		:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIII Y	UUP	NO:	34 4 5 c 3	ITEM NUI	VBER .		UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ALL OF OF THI				ED B	ELOW	WILL BE	E A	REQU	IREME	NT	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIAB UNL MIN	ILITY ESS O IMUM	OR SHAL INSURA THERWIS	ANCE SE S	PRI SPECI	OR TO FIED	IN	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS	RISK	SUCCESS - ALL F AMOUNT	RISK	INS	URANC	E IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO	STA D AS ISH OF IN T CRED AUT ONL	TE OF A BI A PER THE A HE FO IT, O HORIZ V BE OR BU	OF THE WEST NO BOND. FORMAND MOUNT OF A BOND ED TO DER OF CALLOWED SINESS D BOND,	VIRE CE E DF T FUR DO E CREE D FO CHE	GINIA THE S BOND THE C ERTIF RNISH BUSIN DIT S DR PR	SHAL UCCES AND L ONTRA IED C ED BY ESS I UBMIT OJECT	L BE SFUL ABOR/ CT. HECK, A N THE TED S	
	BOND C OF THE REV. 1	AINTEN OVERIN SUCCE	ANCE G THE SSFUL	BOND: ROOF VEND	A ING :	TWO (SYSTE	2) YEAR M WILL *****	BE	A RE	QUIRE		
V				SEE RE	ÆRSE SI	DE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	DNDITIO	PNC			
SIGNATURE !	un C	7. C 1 m	W				TELEPHONE 30	4-92	25-025	3.	DATE 1	0/20/09
TITLE	cretery	U F	ĬŇ ()	55-()5801		,		AD	DRESS C		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

PAGE 5

AD	DRESS CORRESPONDENC	E TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK	BOWMAN	
304-59	58-2157	

コのロミ州<

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE THUOMA AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company CONTRACTORS NAME: WV002057 CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE DRDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE 10/20/09 TITIE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



MODZE

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for REGIONAL REQUIRERS Quotation

DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925**-**0253 10/20/09 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55**-**0580174



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

K. E. I	PAG	E	
		7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STREET OF STREET

OH-P HO

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	na 1860 i habbat i har e igandaan kaa ja 1 positua ja 1 sidena labahana kabahat	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/20/200/	are Maria, a perior encesar anteriora, estas acesares a com-	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTEXISTING AT THE DATE	1	•	
1	ANY FAILURES DUE TO T	1	1	
	CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF			
	GUARANTEE PERIOD SHAL AT ITS EXPENSE.			
		YEAR GUARANTEE PE	ſ	1
i	CONSTRUED AS BEING AN ALLOTTED FOR WORK UND	1	PERFURMANCE IME	•
	1 1 1	ES CONCERNING REV	EGETATION MAY BE	
1	FURTHER DEFINED IN TH	IE TECHNICAL SPECI	FICATIONS	
	CONTAINED HEREIN.			
	(3) TERMINATION:	RACT MAY BE CANCE	IIFD IN WHOIF OR	
	IN PART IN WRITING BY			
	WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO			
	HAVE, PROVIDED THAT 1			
	THAN THIRTY CALENDAR CERTIFIED MAIL, RETUR		5	
1	TO TERMINATE.	THE RECEIFT REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT	
	(4) IT SHALL BE THE VENDOR TO:	RESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
	l I I	LL NECESSARY DIVI	1	
5	PERMITS FOR ALL TRANS	•	PMENT AND	
	MATERIALS TO AND FROM (B) OBTAIN A	I THE JUB SITE.	ED CONSTRUCTION	
	PERMITS OR RELATED JO		EB CONSTRUCTION	
	(5) TECHNICAL SPECIF	CATIONS: ER THIS CONTRACT S	HALL BE IN	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE S	SPECIFICATIONS PRE	PARED FOR THE	
	RECLAMATION OF THE "1	UNNELTON SUBSIDEN	CE #2"	
	PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INC	ORPORATED HERE IN	BY REFERENCE	
No.		 REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	 NOITIONS	
SIGNATURE	\bigcirc $\langle \cdot \rangle$ \bigcirc \bigcirc			0/20/09
TIT) E	MY Y. LOW	and the second s		
Se	cretary V 55	-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RFO NUMBER Quotation DEP1477

DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

> 25304 304-926-0499

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	.	SHIP VI	A.		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/										
BID OPENING DATE:	In recognition of the State of	10/20/	2009		(december of the second se	BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ппү	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
<u> 2013-1997 (21) 2000 E.C. (486-992)</u>			11500500.000.10	1,614,3,738,65					(61)3.654()	
	וא מאא	l bbun	TETON	פ. רו	AUSES AND	CONDIT	TONE	THEDETH A	, DE	
	{		1		F THIS CON		1			
					D BY TETRA				01	
	OF ENV						, ,		j	
	(6) P				LETION:					
					SHALL FUR				i	
		:		1	T WITH AN		}			
					E REQUESTE					
			1		SHALL BE UDEP'S INT		i			
			1 :		WITHIN 60		i			
	APPLIC		1			DAIG	M1 1 L	NEGET!	UI	
	[,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,									
	(7) AI	PPLICA	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL PAY	MENT:				
					MAY, ON A				BMIT	
	1				SED ON THE		1			
			! }	1	OF THE SUE		i			
					INED FROM D UPON UNI		i .	-	UF	
					ASED UPON					
					NOLD OF OIL	n wom	3011.	•		,
	BANKRUI	TCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE VE	NDOR/C	ONTRA	CTOR FILE	ES	
	FOR BAI	VKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THE S	TATE M	AY DE	EM THIS		
					, AND TERM	IINATE	SUCH	CONTRACT		
	MITHOU.	T FURT	HER O	RDER.					Ī	
	DEV 1	(2005								
	REV. 1	/2005								
	PREFER	בארב ב	UB IIS	E NE	DOMESTIC S	TEEL P	שוותחפ	TC.	1	
		-1102			DUNESTIC C	' 1 haa baa ba 1	RODUC	.13		
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY TH	E DIRE	CTOR	OF THE		
	109	RCHASI	NG DI	VISIO	N PURSUANT	TO SU	BSECT	ION 2 BEL		
					USE OR SUF				OR	
					ROJECT OTH					
					HE UNITED	STATES	. AS	USED IN		•
	i H.	IS CON	IKALI	,		,			į	
N.				SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE					
IGNATURE	\sim	¥. (° l) /	u~		Ţ	ELEPHONE 304	4-925 -	0253	DATE 1	0/20/09
1771	cretary	FE		55-(D580174			••••		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEM

TITLE

***709045227**

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

25304 TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 10/20/2009 01:30PM CAT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE

GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

304-925-0253

10/20/09

FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174

TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

SH-P-FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TER	MS OF SALE			SHIP VIA			E.C).B		FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/												
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009				BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	MNUMBE	R		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINES PRODUC TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	F THE T SPEC N THE HERWIS EET CO	IFIE UNIT E ARI	D STEE ED STA E NOT	L M TES	IATERI IN S ASONAB	ALS A UFFIC LY		
	OF	CONTRA THIS RSUANT	SECTI	AM MC	Y BE S	UBJE	CT TO	CIV	IL PE			
	REV. 1 EXHIBI	0/01/0 T 7	1				:					
	DOMEST PROJEC	IC ALU TS	MINUM,	GLA	SS & S	TEEL	IN PU	BLI	c wor	KS		
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS	ORDANC CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST	CT FOR REPAIR, WHER OF STE O.000 QUIRER SEL PRESITE SITE MINUM, IS LESEL AR	R CON R, IM REL O SEL O O, TH CODUC S OF FE OF SE US	STRUCT PROVEM E COST NLY, W HERE M E STAT TS PRO MACHIN PUBLI SS OR AN \$50 ED IN	ION, ENT (IS I HERE ORE WII DUCEI ERY (C WOI STEEK ,000 PUBL	RECON OR MAI MORE T THE C THAN I LL ACC O IN T OR EQU RKS SH OR LE IC WOR	STR NTE HAN OST OFT HE IPM ALL ESS KS	NUCTIONANCE I \$50, OF SOUNTE ONLY UNITE IENT P BE M THE THAN PROJE	N, OF OOO A TEEL UNDS ALUM D STA URCHA ADE O COST 10,00 CTS.	ND, IS OF INUM TES. SED F OF	
: :	ACCEPT TO BE	N MADE ED ONL UNREAS MORE	Y IF TONABLE	THE C S THA	OST OF UCH CO N THE	DOME ST IS BID E	ESTIC S UNRE PRICE	PRO ASO FOR	DUCTS NABLE FORE	IS F	OUND T IS	
Λ.				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE						1	
SIGNATURE /	mm	D .	air			TEI	EPHONE 30	4-92	25-0253	}	PATE 1	.0/20/09
TITI E	ecretary	. U FE	in ()	55-	0580174				***************************************		ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATERRIN	reo de la composición	TER	MS OF SAL	.E		SHIP VIA		i sa sa sa sa s	O.B.	FREIGH	TTERMS
09/01/	2009	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	natura a anata da tanananana	is also a payabats at state of	a u uru a urung arungsaharungan					s Rustine Landon sector-less L	
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009		L		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	11	EM NUMBEF			IT PRICE	Baki (Albaha) (Bakis) (Bakis)	10UNT
	PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	TS TO SURPLU MENT O	BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	D OR F S DEFI OREIGN CTS AF	PRODUC INED B I PROD RE 30%	ED IN Y THE UCTS OR M	UNITED	STANTIAL STATES SUPPLIED		
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFF EXISTS EL THA R DOME WRITI T BID ATE IN	FICER AT IS ESTIC ING, A FOR S THEI	OF TH D FOR REASO PRODU REEV UCH D R BID	LIKE FOUNT OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE	ING UNIT OREIGN ND LOWER E SPENDI N AND PRODUCT:	N	
	REV. 3										
1	i	FOR I	· :	CE &	ACKNOW	(LEDGE	MENT	OF CONS	TRUCTION		
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SC	CHEDUL	E IN	HALL BE ISSUING AGENCI		D	
	AND A AND SP LIST S PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC HALL B SING D	F ALL ATION E FOR IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR WARDE ON. E ADD T IS	IES THE FD TO THE AFENDUM ISSUEI	HAT HA PROJEC THE BU RCHITE TO TH).	VE PR T. T YER I CT∕EN E STA	OCURED HE ADDE N THE S GINEER TE AGEN	SHALL AL		
SIGNATURE \		\sim \wedge \wedge		SEERE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERM			TACI	E. 0 /00 /00	
I MY	mm>	-}, U	aux			P Am Rushii	304	925-025 3	3 [""	^E 10/20/09	
TITLE Se	ecretary	, U FE	EIN ()	55-0	0580174		:	AD	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14771

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

SH-P J

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	TED	TEF	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	BER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT.
					END THE A			
							EXTEND THE BID	
	4		\$				RECEIVED BY THE	
	OPENIN		ſ	IEEN	CI4) DAYS	PKIUK	TO THE BID	
							KNOWLEDGED BY A	
							CHASING DIVISION	N .
							PLY TO THE	
l .	£			ŧ			PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN	
					D FOR THE			
					TIME AND			
1	}		l I					
***************************************		1.707						***
and the second s	REV. 1	1/96						ti
	EXHIBI	T 10						
					REQUI	SITION	NO.: .DEP14771.	• •
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
							LLOWING CHECKED	
							Y REVISIONS TO 1	1Y
	PROPUSA	AL, PL	ANS A	אטעמא	SPECIFICA	AIIUN,	EIC.	
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's:					
	NO. 1	X	• •					
	NO. 2							
	NO. 3		* *					
	NO. 4	• • • • •	• •					
SIGNATURE \				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	VDITIONS DAT	
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	m_{\sim}	X. C.	w				-925-0253 PATT	10/20/09
TITLE Sec	cretary	V FE	ein ()	55-0	580174		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER: DEP14771

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	renesses	No. 2000 med	MS OF SAL	# 37773.0327	Lacerona	HIP VIA	deseac	F.O.8	7543338787	aan aa fire	FREIGHT TERMS	0.5 0808%
09/01/	<u> Syn. Syddy oddin awd lyfdd</u>		uvio er om			ine via		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			FREIGHT LENING	
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009		L	BID	OPE	NING TI	ME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEN	NUMBER		UNITPR			AMOUNT	
										elendinda el		
	NO. 5											
						CONFIRM T			OF	THE		
	ADDENI	OUM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	REJECTION	OF	BIDS.				
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	I Y IIN	DERSTAN	ID THAT AN	ıv v	/FRBAI				
}	•		1			D TO BE M	1		ANY			
Ę.	3			1	!	VENDOR'S				s		
	1		1 :	!		T BINDING	1	ONLY TH	łΕ			
**************************************	1		1	1	3	AND ADDE ADDENDUM			IG.			
		10,7,120		7		. ADDLINDO!		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
		· '/o	NAS 43 -									
		15 N.	ww.X	• • •	LXW.X.	* * * * * * * * *	SIG	SNATURE				
		Gree	n Moun	tain C	ompany U		СОМ	1PANY				
	* * * * * *	• • • • • •				• • • • • • • •		11 7111				
			1. 19/20	P/09			DAT	E				
		1 40 4										
	REV.	1/96										
	}			ИОТ	ICE							
·	<u> </u>											
	A SIGN	(ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTE	D TO:						
	,	100 A D T M	ENT O	E ADM	INISTRA	TTON						
	i .	URCHAS	1	3		TITON						
	1	BUILDIN	1									
	į.		1	[TREET,		-					
		CHARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-01	.30						
	1											
	1											
	Ĺ						1.					
3-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	THE BI	D SHOU	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS 1	NFORMATIO)N 0	IN THE F	ACE	OF		
N.				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	NDITIO	ons			l	
SIGNATURE	mm	Ŋ, (°)	Laur			TELEPHONE 30	4-92	25-0253	E	1	0/20/09	
TITLE	ecretab	y () F	EIN)	55-	0580174				SS CHAI	VGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14771

PAGE...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF A SECOND PROBLEM A MEDICAL PROBLEM A MEDICAL

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MOGZMA

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.E, FREIGHT TERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. No.: DEP14771 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: 511 50th St. Charleston, WV _ 25304 _ _ PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jody Clay SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-925-0253 10/20/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



HOOMMA

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

PA	G	=	<u></u>	-
	1	5		

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT \$64,990.00 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14771 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 304-925-0253 10/20/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174

Tunnelton Subsidence #2 DEP14771

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company N	ame:	
Address:		
		····

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

				T		·
ITEM NO.	UNIT OF MEASURE	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	MEASURE	QUANTITI	DESCRIPTION .	300		
1.0	Lump Sum	1	Mobilization & Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$	÷ .	\$ -
2.0	Lump Sum	1	Ognstruction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	\$	-	\$ -
3.0	Lump Sum	1	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	\$	_	\$ -
4.0	Lump Sum	1	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$	-	\$
5.0	Linear foot	500	Sediment Control	\$	-	S -
6.0	Acre	2	Re-Vegetation	\$	-	\$ -
7.1	Linear foot	170	18" HDPE Discharge pipe	\$	-	\$ -
7.2	Each	2	Manhole	\$	-	\$ -
7.3	Lump Sum	1	Riprap Apron	\$	_	\$ -
8.0	Cubic Yard	650	Unclassified Excavation	\$	-	\$ -
9.1	Lump Sum	1	Wet Mine Seal	\$		
9.2	Lump Sum	1	Dry Mine Seal	\$		\$ -
				<u> </u>		
				<u> </u>		
				<u> </u>		
				<u> </u>		
				<u> </u>		<u> </u>
	······································					
				<u> </u>		
·						<u> </u>
l					······	<u> </u>
			TOTAL			\$ <u>-</u>

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- · Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:
Ending Date:	•
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number: 7

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	
139752 CLAY, RODNE 139752 CLAY, RODNE 139752 CLAY, RODNE 139752 CLAY, RODNE 139753 CLAY, RODNE 139753 CLAY, TAMMY 139754 BOWMAN, DAV	W YS W YS W YS W YS	SH CB DIR TRS SEC	l-Dec-1985 l-Dec-1985 l-Dec-1988 l-Dec-1988 l-Dec-1988 l-Apr-1987 l-Mar-1993		100%	

Jamey J. Clay



VENDOR HODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

Tunnelton

PA	GE		
	1	L	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OCT 0 8 2009

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	<u>inissi idhaddalahada</u>	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	IMS OF SAI	<u> </u>		SHIP VIA		F.O	В	FREIGHT TERMS
10/06/	~~~~~					~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~				
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009	harver verreer.	L. v. v. 17 (* 17 ****		BID	OPENING '	TIME O	1:30PM
UNE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUME	3ER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
				<u> Tarantanananan </u>						
***************************************	*****	*****	****	ADDE	MUDN	NO. 1	****	*****	*****	×
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E TU	NNELTO	N SUBS	IDENCE #2	2 PROJEC	T
	TO DIS	TRIBUT	E THE	PRE-	BID	SIGN-I	N SHEE	TS, THE (Q&A, AND	
	THE RE	VISED	BID S	CHEDU	LE R	ESULTI	NG FRO	M THE MAI	NDATORY	
	PRE-BI	D MEET	ING O	N 09/	21/2	009.				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME	REMAIN	UNCHA	NGED AS	10/20/09	
	AT 1:3	O PM.						1		
]		
	*****	*****	****	* NO	OTHE	R CHAN	IGES **	******	*****	**
										1
	•									
										V
]
								İ		
-										
0001			JB		962-	73				
		1								
-	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON O	F LAND	8 OTH	ER PROPEI	RTIES	
							-, -,			
										Date: 100 100

	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP14	771 ****	** TOTAL	\$64,990.00
						٠			, , , , , , ,	
								-		

		•		;						
, , , , ,				SEE RE	VERSE S		AMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	mux	\mathcal{Y} () \mathcal{V}	a W			TI	ELEPHONE 3()4-925-0253	DATE	10/20/09
ITITLE		A FE	IN \		A					
S	ecretar	yv	V	55.	-0580	1/4		ADDI	TESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14771 Tunnelton Subsidence #2 Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

Site 2

- 1.) O. How much water is impounded in the mine?
 - A. A Piezometer was installed into the mine workings. You may use this to determine a water level and compare to the depth to coal pavement to ascertain the hydraulic head in the mine.
- 2.) Q. Does the big rock on-site need broken up before being placed in the backfill?
 A. Yes.
- 3.) Q. What about the coal refuse?
 - A. The coal refuse needs to be placed in the backfill in a manner that segregates it from surface infiltration and ground water seepage.
- 4.) Q. Will it be necessary to haul in material from off-site for either the clay barrier or the soil cover?
 - A. It is not anticipated that this will be necessary. The contractor will be allowed to over excavate in order to obtain the necessary material.
- O. How is the material from clearing and grubbing operations to be handled?

 A. As per the Specifications, which requires the tops and slashings to be burned to ash and any stumps that can't be burned to be disposed of in an approved area.
- 6.) Q. Can the block building that is to be demolished be disposed of in the backfill of the mine seal?
 - A. Yes.
- 7.) Q. Does the mine seal outlet pipes tie into the first manhole?
 A. Yes.
- 8.) Q. Are the cut stones that are encountered during regrading operations to be salvaged and remain the property of the landowner?
 A. Yes.

Site 1

- 1.) Q. What does mortar concrete consist of?
 - A. The constituents and mixing ratio is defined in the Specifications.
- 2.) Q. Can the face of the dry seal area be graded to help smoothing it up?
 - A. Yes.

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting Tunnelton Subsidence #2 Project - DEP14771 Page Two

- 3.) Q. How much material needs to be excavated at the toe of the dry mine seal?

 A. As much is needed to remove the loose material and create a stable base; estimated to be 2-3 feet.
- 4.) Q. How are the rock anchors supposed to be installed in loose material?

 A. They're not. The rock anchors are to be installed in the competent rock.
- 5.) Q. Can the loose rock be wasted on-site?
 A. No.
- 6.) Q. Will it be necessary to import stone to fill the voids in the rock face?
 A. No.

This project shall be bid in accordance with the attached **REVISED Bid Schedule**.

The Contractor shall have 45 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete Construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 45 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

TUNNELTON SUBSIDENCE #2 Requisition # DEP14771

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Na	me:	Green	Mount	ain	Compar	ny	
Address:	511	50th 8	St.				
	Char	lestor	ı, WV	253	04	***************************************	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM				UNIT	İ
NO.	UNIT OF MEASURE	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	PRICE	AMOUNT
110.	WEASORD				
	7 G		Mobilization & Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 6,000.00
1.0	Lump Sum	-	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 2,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum		Ouality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 1,000.00
3.0	Lump Sum		Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	1	\$ 6,000.00
4.0	Lump Sum			1.00	
5.0	Linear Foot	500	Sediment Control	1.00	\$ 300.00 6 3 000 00
6.0	Acre	2	Revegetation	1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
7.1	Linear Foot	170	18" HDPE Discharge Pipe	<u> </u>	
7.2	Each	2	Manhole	4,000.00	
7.3	Lump Sum	1	Riprap Apron	600.00	\$ 600.00
8.0	Cubic Yard	650	Unclassified Excavation	6.00	\$ 3,900.00
9.1	Lump Sum	1	Wet Mine Seal	16.950.00	\$ 6,950.00
9.2	Lump Sum	1	Dry Mine Seal	18,900.00	\$ 18,900.00
9.3	Bags	20	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bags)	32.00	\$ 640.00
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$.
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$
					\$.
					\$
				<u> </u>	\$
					4
					\$
					\$
				<u> </u>	\$
					\$
					\$

			TOTAL		\$ 64,990.00

	Bid Date: 10(20(04
Project: 14771 Project: Tanalecton Sus.	Pre-Bid Date: 9/2/09
Name: Robert Baines Company: Baines Exc. Dic Address: P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville	Name: BRAN SCHREYER Company: Byco ENTERPRISES Address: 11746 Bottlese PD CRANTSVILLE MD 21536
Phone #: $304-984-1725$ Fax #: $304-984-0074$ Email: Barnes Exc. Alast. Com	Phone#: 301 245 4322 Fax #: 301 245 4324 Email: husbyco@aol.com
Name: Patrick Weimer Company: SCJL Co Leasing Corp Address: 8 Hunter Zane Rd. Fairment Wir 26554	Name: Hnita Belgard Company: CE Belgard + Sin Inc Address: 125 E High St Kingwood Wil 26557
Phone #: 304-290-4608 Fax # : 304-296-8252 Email :	Phone#: 304-329-1330 Fax #: 304-329-1571 Email: cebsinc@Verizin.met
Name: Don Vincent Company: Brenkaway Inc Address: 1075 ald Tunpike Rd Satton W.V. Jebol	Name: 318 TRANSIT DON STAM Company: DON BYB TRANSIT Address: 316 NEW R. Vere R. C. Beckley, WV
Phone #: 304 765-5317 Fax #: 304 765-5389 Email: break away inc & Verizon	Phone#: 304-673-9388 Fax #: 304-673-9388 Email: 304-763-7593 Email: Bob. CAN+Filbury Ogmail G
Name: Ty Martin Company: Solid Rock Ex Inc Address: 3106 Hudson Rd Albright WW 26519	Name: Roger H.II Company: Hil's (entrusting Inc. Address: RIO Box 85 Buckhannon www 2020/
Phone #: 304-276-2371 Fax #: 304-379-9502 Email: 5010-10040 (fortier not not	Phone#: 304. 472. 640 \$ Fax #: 304. 473. 1722 Email: Email: Cebridge. Net

Bid Date: 10/20/09 RFQ # : 14771 Project: TUNNISLOON SUBSIDENCE Pre-Bid Date: 9/2 Name Name Baker Excavating Company: M'Court & Son Const. Company: Address: P.O. SON 1163 Address: 2790 Centrala Rd 3100 WU 26531 Sutton WV ZLEDI Phone# : 304 - 282-1470 Phone #: 304 765-5288 Fax # Fax # : 354 Email Email : : DENNIS C. ELBON JUSINOSALL RULL: Name Company: CowGIRI BP INC Company: FASTERIN ATTRICK Address: Po Box 243 Address: Po Box 4108 CHARLESTON WIV 304-739-4397 Phone# : Phone #: 204.414.0255 : 304-739-4401 Fax # Fax # : : DCE_ COURTHLUF & EARTH LINK, NET : easternarrow a motma. (Email Email · com : Charlena Hatzel Name Company: Com Run Contracting LLC Company: IL Pratal Contract NI Address: 274 Horseshoe Dr. Address: P.A. Box 104 matsville, Will 26405 Bruce tow Mills WU Phone#: (304) 669~1722 Phone #: 304-379-7789 Fax # 379-7788 Fax # : cpretele col.com : convoke 73 Qualve com Email : JAMES Name Company: JA Company: GRENMINITIN Address: P.O Box 2049 Address: 511 =6th Dukhannon wu Phone# : Phone #: : 30Y 472 8897 Fax # Fax # JAMES. AllEN CJFALLER COM Email Email

Agency DEP
REQ.P.O# DEP14771

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRES		ned, <u>Green Mountain Company</u>			
	of 511 50th Street, Charleston	WV 25304	, as Principal, a	and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
	ofOne Park Circle Westfield Co	enter OH a corporation	organized and exi	sting under the laws of the State of		
Ohio	with its principal office in the	e City of Westfield Center	, as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto the State		
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penat sun	of Five Percent	(\$_5%) for the payment of which,		
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly and seve	rally bind ourselves, our heirs, a	dministrators, exec	utors, successors and assigns.		
	The Condition of the above obligation		•	<u>-</u>		
Departe	ment of Administration a certain bid or 14771, Tunnelton Subsidence #2 in	proposal, attached hereto and n n Preston County, according	nade a part hereof, to plans and spec	to enter into a contract in writing for ifications.		
***************************************	NOW THEREFORE,					
agreen force a	 (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and and shall furnish any other bonds and nent created by the acceptance of said 	insurance required by the bid or bid, then this obligation shall be nd agreed that the liability of the	proposal, and shall null and void, othe	nce with the bid or proposal attached I in all other respects perform the rwise this obligation shall remain in full all claims hereunder shall, in no event,		
	The Surety, for the value received, heared or affected by any extension of notice of any such extension.	ereby stipulates and agrees tha the time within which the Oblige	the obligations of a may accept such	said Surety and its bond shall be in no bid, and said Surety does hereby		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal	and Surety have hereunto set th	eir hands and seals	, and such of them as are corporations		
have ca	aused their corporate seals to be affixe	ed hereunto and these presents	o be signed by thei	r proper officers, this		
13th	day of October	, 20 <u>09</u> .				
Princip	al Corporate Seal		Green Mounta By Rodney W. Čla	(Name of Principal) (Name of Principal) (Mast be President of Vice President)		
			President	(Title)		
Surety	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers	(Name of Surety)		
			She Da	D. McCornick ormattorney-in-Fact		

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General **Power** of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for any other the Company subject to the following provisions: and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST**

Corporate Affixed State of Ohio

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said Instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

County of Medina

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Aporney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

in Witness Whereof, I he A.D., 2009 I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 13th day of October







rank A. Carrino, Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, Kanawha : __, TO-WIT: COUNTY OF David H. Bowman _____, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 1. I am an employee of ___Green Mountain Company (Company Name) I do hereby attest that ___Green Mountain Company 2. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Green Mountain Company (Company Name) Title: Vice President of Operations Date: 10/20/09 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of October, 2009. March 25, 2017 -Commission explres TAMMY J. CLAY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Jan 2009

RFQ	No.	DEP	14771	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Green Mount	ain Con	npany			
Authorized Signatur	es 'amm	$\sqrt{2}$.	Clay	Date: _	10/20/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revi		0 0	Λ			